THE NATIONAL ASSEVMIBLY ALLOWANCES (AMENDMENT) BILL
(No. Xl of 2016)

Explanatory Memorandum

The object of this Bill is to provide for an increase in the allowances payable
to Ministers and other Members of the National Assembly in the wake of the salary
review recommended by the Pay Research Bureau in its Report of 2016.
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A BILL

To amend the National Assembly Allowances Act

ENACTED by the Parliament of Mauritius, as follows —

1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the National Assembly Allowances (Amendment)
Act 2016.



2. Interpretation

In this Act —

“principal Act” means the National Assembly Allowances Act.
3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced

The Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the Schedule
set out in the Schedule to this Act.

4, Commencement

This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2016.




SCHEDULE
[Section 3]

SCHEDULE
[Section 2]

PART |

Office

Prime Minister

Deputy Prime Minister
Vice-Prime Minister

Minister

Speaker

Leader of the Opposition

Chief Government Whip
Parliamentary Private Secretary
Deputy Speaker

Opposition Whip

Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee
Deputy Chairman of Committees

Deputy Chief Government Whip

PART Il

Office

Member

Annual Allowance

(Rs)

3,480,000
2,472,000
2,436,000
2,400,000
2,400,000
1,896,000
1,752,000
1,680,000
1,680,000
1,230,000
1,104,000
1,104,000
1,104,000

Annual Allowance

(Rs)
892,200



