THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ALLOWANCES (AMENDMENT) BILL

(No. XI of 2016)

Explanatory Memorandum

The object of this Bill is to provide for an increase in the allowances payable to Ministers and other Members of the National Assembly in the wake of the salary review recommended by the Pay Research Bureau in its Report of 2016.

Sir ANEROOD JUGNAUTH, G.C.S.K., K.P.M.G., Q.C.

Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, Home Affairs, Minister for Rodrigues and National Development Unit

03 June 2016

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ALLOWANCES (AMENDMENT) BILL

(No. XI of 2016)

ARRANGEMENT OF CLAUSES

Clause

- 1. Short title
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced
- 4. Commencement

To amend the National Assembly Allowances Act

A BILL

ENACTED by the Parliament of Mauritius, as follows -

1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the National Assembly Allowances (Amendment) Act 2016.

2. Interpretation

In this Act -

"principal Act" means the National Assembly Allowances Act.

3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced

The Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the Schedule set out in the Schedule to this Act.

4. Commencement

This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2016.

SCHEDULE

[Section 3]

SCHEDULE

[Section 2]

PART I

Office	Annual Allowance (Rs)
Prime Minister	3,480,000
Deputy Prime Minister	2,472,000
Vice-Prime Minister	2,436,000
Minister	2,400,000
Speaker	2,400,000
Leader of the Opposition	1,896,000
Chief Government Whip	1,752,000
Parliamentary Private Secretary	1,680,000
Deputy Speaker	1,680,000
Opposition Whip	1,230,000
Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee	1,104,000
Deputy Chairman of Committees	1,104,000
Deputy Chief Government Whip	1,104,000

PART II

	Office	Annual Allowance (Rs))
Member		892,200	